

No. 23-CV-1981

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COOPER NICHOLAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR Respondents,
STATE OF DELMONT AND DELMONT UNIVERSITY**

Seigenthaler-Sutherland Team 24
Attorneys for the Respondents,
State of Delmont and
Delmont University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
STANDARD OF REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT5

I. DELMONT UNIVERSITY DID NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGE DR. NICHOLAS’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY REQUIRING THEIR PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR TO CONFORM TO THE ACADEMY’S DEFINITION OF SCIENTIFIC STUDY.....7

A. Delmont University did not infringe upon Dr. Nicholas’s right to free speech under the First Amendment because Dr. Nicholas was speaking in his official capacity; Delmont did not create a public forum; nor did Delmont impermissibly discriminate based on viewpoint..... 8

B. Notwithstanding a finding that Delmont abridged Dr. Nicholas’s protected speech, the grant restriction is constitutional under strict scrutiny because Delmont has a substantial interest in distinguishing between science and religion, and the restriction is sufficiently narrowly tailored to avoid undue burden on the principal investigator.....13

II. UNDER *LOCKE*, WHICH SHOULD CONTROL IN THIS CASE DUE TO THE STATE’S INTEREST AGAINST FUNDING THE EDUCATION OF CLERGY, REQUIRING DELMONT TO SUBSIDIZE DR. NICHOLAS’S RELIGIOUS STUDY WOULD RUN AFOUL OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 15

CONCLUSION20

Formatted: Position:Horizontal: Center, Relative to: Margin, Vertical: 0", Relative to: Paragraph, Wrap Around

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment

Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or of the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances.

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment, §1

All persons born or naturalized in the United States, and subject to the jurisdiction thereof, are citizens of the United States and of the State wherein they reside. No State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges or immunities of citizens of the United States; nor shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.

Formatted: Position:Horizontal: Center, Relative to: Margin, Vertical: 0", Relative to: Paragraph, Wrap Around

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 13,14,15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 1

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000) 11,12,13

Carson v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... 7,16,17,18

Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Rev.,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 16,18,19

Gitlow v. New York,
268 U.S. 652 (1925) 5

Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 6,15

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 8,9,10

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004) 5,7,15,16,17,18

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988) 1

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 6

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 6,8,10,11,12

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 10

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
596 U.S. 243 (2022) 8,9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 17

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 6,10,13,14,15

Constitution and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

FED. R. Civ. P. 56 1,5

U.S. Const. amend. I 5,6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 5
